## Enrolled House Bill 3058

Sponsored by Representative KOMP; Representative DAVIS

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to pensions; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 238.

SECTION 2. (1) As used in this section, "teacher of career and technical education" means a teacher licensed by the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission to instruct any career and technical education course or program in any career and technical education field.

- (2) The limitations on employment imposed by ORS 238.082 (2) and (3) do not apply to a retired member who is employed by a school district or an education service district as a teacher of career and technical education.
- (3) This section applies to a person who retires under the provisions of ORS 238.280 (1), (2) or (3) as long as the person's date of retirement is more than six months before the date the person is employed under this section.
- (4) Employment under this section does not affect the status of a person as a retired member of the Public Employees Retirement System and a recipient of retirement benefits under this chapter.
- (5) Hours worked by a person employed under subsection (2) of this section shall not be counted for the purpose of the limitations on employment imposed by ORS 238.082 (2) and (3).

SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is repealed on June 30, 2018.

SECTION 4. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 30, 2015	Received by Governor:
	, 2015
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2018
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 9, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2015
	Town D. Adding Country of Clark
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State